

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX, Arizona,

Respondent.

Case No.:

PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General

Firm State Bar No. 14000

Brunn W. Roysden III (State Bar No. 28698)

Oramel H. Skinner (State Bar No. 032891)

Linley Wilson (State Bar No. 27040)

Dustin Romney (State Bar No. 034728)

Assistant Attorneys General

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

602-542-8958

602-542-4377 (fax)

Beau.Roysden@azag.gov

Linley.Wilson@azag.gov

acl@azag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION5

PARTIES.....6

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....9

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

I. Voters Approve Proposition 126 to Amend the Arizona Constitution.9

II. The City of Phoenix Adopts Ordinance G-665010

 A. The Ordinance Imposes New “Drop-Off” Fees.....10

 B. The Ordinance Increases Other “Trip Fees” (“Pick-Up” Fees).....11

ARGUMENT13

I. The Ordinance’s Imposition and Increase of “Trip Fees” Violates the Unambiguous Language of Article IX, § 25 of the Arizona Constitution13

 A. The City Is Created By Law With Authority To Impose A Fee15

 B. The Ordinance “Impose[s]” And “Increase[s]” A Fee.....15

 C. The Fees Are “Transaction-Based” And Are Imposed On “The Privilege To Engage In” A “Service Performed In This State”16

II. Even Assuming Article IX, § 25 Is Ambiguous, the History and Purpose of Article IX, § 25 Shows the Ordinance is Still Unconstitutional.....20

III. The Home Rule Charter Provision in Article XIII, § 2 Further Confirms that the City Lacks Power to Violate the Prohibition Against New or Increased Transaction-Based Fees for Services25

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGES |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Ariz. Dept. of Water Resources v. McClennen</i> , 238 Ariz. 371 (2015)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Ariz. State Liquor Bd. v. Poulos</i> , 112 Ariz. 119 (1975)..... | 18 |
| <i>Buntman v. City of Phoenix</i> , 32 Ariz. 18 (1927)..... | 25 |
| <i>Calik v. Kongable</i> , 195 Ariz. 496 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>City of Phoenix v. Glenayre Electronics, Inc.</i> , 242 Ariz. 139 (2017)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>City of Phoenix v. Orbitz Worldwide Inc.</i> , 247 Ariz. 234 (2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>City of Phoenix v. Yates</i> , 69 Ariz. 68 (1949)..... | 13 |
| <i>City of Tempe v. State</i> , 237 Ariz. 360 (App. 2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>DBT Yuma, L.L.C. v. Yuma Cty. Airport Auth.</i> , 238 Ariz. 394 (2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Heath v. Kiger</i> , 217 Ariz. 492 (2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hughes v. Martin</i> , 203 Ariz. 165 (2002)..... | 8, 26 |
| <i>Jachimek v. State</i> , 205 Ariz. 632 (App. 2003)..... | 16, 20 |
| <i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> , 180 Ariz. 115 (1994)..... | 21, 24 |
| <i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>Saban Rent-a-Car LLC v. Ariz. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 246 Ariz. 89 (2019)..... | 13, 20 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Tucson</i> , 242 Ariz. 588 (2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. McLamb</i> , 188 Ariz. 1 (App. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... | 17 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2 | 26 |
| Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 5..... | 7 |
| Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 25..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Ariz. Const. art. XIII, § 2..... | 6, 10, 15, 25 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| A.R.S. § 9–283(A) | 25 |
| A.R.S. § 9–284(B)..... | 25, 26 |
| A.R.S. § 41–194.01 | 7 |
| A.R.S. § 44–7002(17) | 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Arizona 2018 General Election Publicity Pamphlet (Nov. 6, 2018) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Privilege</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 18 |
| Ryan Randazzo, <i>Uber in Arizona: A timeline of events leading up to shutdown of self-driving cars</i> , AZ Central (May 23, 2018) | 23 |
| <i>Service</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 17 |
| Steven Totten, <i>Report: This ride-hailing company has a \$40M impact on Phoenix</i> , Phoenix Business Journal (Dec. 12, 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Transaction</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 17 |
